
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Date and 
Time

Tuesday, 5th December, 2017 11.00 
am

Place Solent Sky Museum, Albert Rd, 
Southampton, SO14 3FR

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4 DEPUTATIONS  

Public Document Pack



Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS  

To receive any updates from Members of the Authority

7 2018/19 BUDGET UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 20)

To consider a report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the 2018/19 
budget.

8 FIRE AS A HEALTH ASSET  (Pages 21 - 32)

To consider a report of the Chief Fire Officer regarding the progress of 
the Fire as a Health Asset work stream and how it has developed.

9 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 33 - 54)

To consider a report of the Chief Officer providing an update on how the 
Authority performed against its key performance indicators in the period 
April to September 2017.

10 HFRA MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME  (Pages 55 - 66)

To consider a report of the Chairman of the Standards and Governance 
Committee regarding the Authority’s Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

11 UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION 
AND SUBJECT ACCESS AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
REQUESTS RECEIVED  (Pages 67 - 70)

To consider a report of the Chief Officer regarding the new General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR), which will come into effect on the 25 May 
2018 replacing the Data Protection directive.



12 STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27 NOVEMBER 2017  

To receive the Minutes and supporting report of the Standards and 
Governance Committee held on 27 November 2017
[refers to item 10 on the agenda, Minutes to follow]

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, being information 
relating to any individual which should not be disclosed for the reasons 
set out in the report.

13 PRINCIPAL OFFICER LOCAL PAY AWARD  (Pages 71 - 74)

To consider an exempt report of the Director of Human Resources 
regarding the Principal Officer Local Pay Award.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority held at the Police 
and Fire HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 4th October, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Christopher Carter

 Councillor Liz Fairhurst
* Councillor Roz Chadd
 Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley
*  Councillor Frank Jonas

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff
*  Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor David Simpson
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

*Present

33.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Fairhurst, Glen and Stubbs. It was noted that 
Cllr Jonas was in attendance as the deputy Member from Portsmouth City 
Council, in place of Cllr Stubbs. 

Apologies were also received from the Police and Crime Commissioner, who has 
a standing invitation to meetings of the Full Authority. 

34.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

35.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of 25 July were reviewed and agreed, subject to 
noting that Cllr Chadd had in fact not attended and had given her apologies. 

With regard to Minute 21 (Grenfell Tower Fire), the Chairman invited officers to 
provide an update on the progress of the Working Group. It was confirmed that a 
position was being developed and that 
[...]
scue Authority.

iii. In electing for professional client status the Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority acknowledges and agrees to forgo the protections available to 
retail clients attached as Annex 1 of Appendix D of this report.

iv. That the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority approves delegated 
responsibility to the Section 151 Officer for the purposes of completing 
the applications and determining the basis of the application as either full 
or single service.

40.  SERVICE PLAN MID-TERM PROGRESS REPORT 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Officer regarding the Service Plan. 

The report was introduced and progress against each of the nine priorities was 
highlighted. The Chief Officer explained that the report gave a snapshot of the 
current position and was brought before the Authority at this time to mark the 
imminent transition to a new Chief Officer. 

The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was resolved:

1. That the Authority notes the progress made in delivering the Service Plan to 
date.

41.  SERVICE DELIVERY REDESIGN 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Officer regarding service delivery 
redesign. 

In introducing the report, key elements relating to projects, savings, recruitment 
and work with partners were highlighted. An update on the renovation of 
Basingstoke fire station was provided and it was confirmed that details of a 
formal opening event would be provided. Members raised questions regarding 
the reliability of vehicles on trial and it was confirmed that those particular 

Page 7



vehicles had provided a learning opportunity, were not necessarily a finalised 
product and their use did not put anyone at risk. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was

Resolved:

1. That the content of the report and the progress made to date be noted by 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

2. That £780,000 of the approved efficiencies resulting from early underspends 
be allocated for continuation of the SDR programme.

42.  HFRA GOVERNANCE REVIEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Authority received a report of the Clerk seeking closure of the Governance 
Review Improvement Plan. 

Introducing the report, it was confirmed that all actions were complete, however 
unfortunately the appendix demonstrating this had not been included in the 
agenda pack as intended. 

It was proposed that further consideration be given at a future time and it was 
proposed and resolved:

1. That Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority note the report as a progress 
update and agree that a further update be brought to a future meeting of the 
Authority. 

43.  FUNDING FOR PRINCE PHILLIP BARRACKS & DECENTRALISED 
TRAINING 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Officer regarding Prince Phillip 
Barracks and decentralised training. 

The importance of continual development and the value of the barracks as an 
opportunity to provide live fire training were highlighted to the Authority to 
underline the context of the funding request. The potential for income generation 
was questioned and it was confirmed that although Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Service would be the primary user of the facility, spare capacity could be sold on 
a cost recovery basis. Risks to this investment identified in the report were 
questioned and clarity provided to assure the Authority that this was low. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was resolved: 

1. That £499,521.40 is approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority to 
enable the HFRS Academy to deliver realistic, live fire training through 
Prince Philip Barracks and locally at station level over a five-year period, 
until 2021-22.

44.  MINUTES OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 15 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

Page 8



The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Standards and Governance 
Committee on 15 September 2017.

45.  DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER ROLE 

The Authority received an urgent report of the Chief Officer regarding 
[...]
ent reserves to meet the gap thereby mitigating 
this risk.

46. The over spend in the ICT Transformation Programme highlights a potential risk 
that financial control within project based spend may need strengthening but we 
will await the outcome of the review to inform any future action in this area.

RECOMMENDATIONS

47. That the Authority approve the assumptions made within this report, which will 
be used as the basis for 2018/19 Budget setting

48. That the RCCO be reduced in order to balance the budget, after all other 
savings and adjustments have been taken into account.  

49. That £1.2m funding from the Capital Payments Reserve for estate maintenance 
is approved and the provision of £350,000 included in the 2018/19 budget be 
removed completely.

50. That the Authority notes the over spend on the ICT Transformation Programme 
and agrees that this can be met from the under spend in other service areas 
during the year.

51. That the Authority endorses the two reviews that have been commissioned in 
respect of the ICT over spend and agrees that these should be reported to a 
special Standards and Governance Committee in January 2018.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

52. Appendix A – Revised Budget and MTFP

Contact: 

Rob Carr
Chief Finance Officer
rob.carr@hants.gov.uk
01962 847508

Page 17

mailto:rob.carr@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Outline Budget 2017/18 - Subjective

2017/18
Original
Budget

2017/18
Revised
Budget

2018/19
Forecast
Budget

29,985 31,389 Whole Time Firefighters 30,575
6,447 6,502 Retained Firefighters 6,609
8,715 9,821 Staff 9,185
1,079 1,079 Net cost of pensions 1,106

697 697 Employers LGPS contribution re pension deficit 821
656 936 Other Employee Costs 899

47,579 50,424 49,196
4,135 4,318 Premises 4,176
1,467 1,727 Transport 1,701
7,770 9,652 Supplies & Services 7,842

12 12 Support Services 12
60,963 66,133 62,927
-2,066 -2,336 Income -2,265
-1,257 -1,257 Specific Grant -1,257

0 -4,566 Transformation
[...]
tant performance in all areas. We will now continue to make a difference 
to the people of Hampshire.

Page 31



RECOMMENDATION

37. That the Fire as a Health Asset work is noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority, as making a positive difference to our partner organisations, to the 
people of Hampshire and ultimately delivering savings for the public purse.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

38. The following documents disclose the facts or matters on which this report, or 
an important part of it, is based and has been relied upon to a material extent 
in the preparation of the report:

DCLG Transformation Grant Funding Bid Oct 2014
SDTP Mandate May 2015
SD Redesign - Fire as Health Asset Work-stream Business Case Jan 2016

Note: The list excludes: (1) published works; and (2) documents that disclose 
exempt or confidential information defined in the Act.

Contact: 
Rob Cole, Area Manager, Rob.Cole@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 887600

Page 32

mailto:Rob.Cole@hantsfire.gov.uk


Purpose:  Noted

Date 5 DECEMBER 2017

Title PERFORMANCE REPORT

Report of Chief Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides an update on how the Authority performed against its 
key performance indicators in the period April to September 2017.  

BACKGROUND

2.   Performance management is an important element within our governance 
framework. It helps us review our progress against our plans. The Service’s 
Performance Board reviews our performance on a regular basis as does the 
Service Management Team.  

PERFORMANCE MEASURES

3. The Performance Report in Appendix A provides members with a summary 
of the number and type of incidents that we attend. It then reports against our 
‘Core Measures’ which we use to help measure our performance and the 
impacts of the improvements we are making to reduce and mitigate risk. 
These measures include sickness and financial performance. We have also 
included a High-Rise building inspection update to show how many buildings 
have been inspected. Each grap
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



Purpose:  Decision

Date  5 December 2017

Title HFRA Members’ Allowances Scheme

Report of: The Chairman of Standards and 
Governance Committee

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.2 This report sets out the recommendations of the Standards and Governance 
Committee, regarding its review of the HFRA Members’ Allowances Scheme 
(the Scheme) following the reduction of size of the Authority to 10 Members in 
June 2017. 

2. REVIEW OF THE HFRA MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME

2.1 A Working Group, comprising Members of the Standards and Governance 
Committee have reviewed the Scheme in the context of the revised governance 
arrangements. The process of this review is set out in the report considered by 
the Committee at its meeting of 27 November 2017, which can be found at 
Annex 1. 

2.2 Prior to the meeting of the Committee, all Members of the Authority were 
consulted on the report. Members’ views were taken into account when the 
Committee considered this matter at its meeting on 27 November 2017 and 
made its recommendations. 

2.3 At it’s meeting, Standards and Governance Committee received and considered 
the report at Annex 1. A number of amendments to the recommendations were 
proposed in order to specify recommended levels of SRA for various roles. The 
concept of a Scheme to be in place until 2020/21 and an index according to 
which annual adjustments to the Scheme may be made was supported and it 
was agreed that further advice be supplied by the Monitoring Officer to the 
Authority on the most appropriate means of identifying the index in order to 
avoid ambiguity. 

2.4 The Committee unanimously agreed the following recommendations to the 
Authority regarding the Scheme:

3. RECOMMENDATIONS:

That noting and having regard to the outcomes of the review of Members’ 
Allowances by the Working Group, including the input of IRP members, as set out in 
the report, the Standards and Governance Committee RECOMMEND to the Full 
Authority the adoption of an updated Members’ Allowances Scheme consisting of:

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



3.1 A Basic Allowance of £6000 per Member, per annum.

3.2 Special Responsibility Allowances for each role as set out below:

Role SRA Formula SRA monetary value 
(based on £6000 
Basic Allowance)

Chairman of the Authority 2 x Basic £12,000
Vice-Chairman of the 
Authority

0.5 x Basic £3000

Standards and 
Governance Committee 
Chairman

0.25 x Basic £1500

Standards and 
Governance Committee 
Vice-Chairman

0.125 x Basic £750

Principal* Opposition 
Spokesperson

0.5 x Basic £3000

Other* Opposition 
Spokesperson

0.125 x Basic £750

 * Principal Opposition Spokesperson being the nominated spokesperson for the largest 
opposition Group. Should there be multiple opposition Groups of equal size, the nominated 
spokespersons to share equally the combined allowances for a “Principal” and “Other” 
spokesperson i.e 0.3125 x Basic each. For this purpose, an opposition Group has no 
minimum size and may consist of a single Member.  

Should a Member be appointed to more than one role for which an SRA is 
payable, only one (the higher) SRA may be claimed.

3.3 Increases in the rate of Allowances to be indexed according to the national 
Local Government Pay Award for a period up to the end of the financial year 
2020/21.

3.4 Payment of allowances under the Scheme (including appropriate adjustments 
to take into account payments already received) to be backdated to 13 June 
2017. 

3.5 That the SRA for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Standards and 
Governance Committee be reviewed in the 2018/19 municipal year, when a 
more accurate assessment of the workload for the Committee is possible.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

Annex 1: Report to the Standards and Governance Committee, 27 November 2017.

Contact: 
Kevin Greenhough, on behalf of the Clerk to the Authority,
kevin.greenhough@hants.gov.uk

Page 56

mailto:kevin.greenhough@hants.gov.uk


Annex 1 (Report to Standards and Governanc
[...]
roup, including the 
input of IRP members, as set out in the report and make a RECOMMENDATION to 
the Full Authority for the adoption of a new Members’ Allowances Scheme consisting 
of:

8.1 A Basic Allowance of £6000 per Member, per annum. 

8.2 Special Responsibility Allowances to be identified within the suggested range 
for each role as set out in the table at paragraph 4.18.

8.3 Increases in the rate of Allowances to be indexed according to the national 
Local Government Pay Award for a period up to the end of the financial year 
2020/21

8.4 Payment of allowances under the new Scheme (including appropriate 
adjustments to take into account payments already received) to be backdated 
to 13 June 2017. 

APPENDICES ATTACHED

 Appendix 1: Comparison data with other Local Authorities

Contact: 

Kevin Greenhough, on behalf of the Clerk to the Authority,
kevin.greenhough@hants.gov.uk

Page 64

mailto:kevin.greenhough@hants.gov.uk


Annex 1 (Report to Standards and Governance Committee)

Appendix 1: Comparison data with other Local Authorities

Authority Basic Chairman Vice-
Chairman

Cttee 
Chairman

Cttee V-
Chairman

Opposition 
spokesperson

Number 
of 
Members

Annual 
Budget 
(Gross 
Expenditure

HFRA 
(current)

£2,943 £14,469 (£1,769) £7,305 £1,769 £7,238 10 £64

Essex FRA £4,400 £15,400 £6,160 Not 
identified, 
but £770 
for project 
leads and 
£2,127 for 
Chairman 
of trading 
company

Not 
identified

1,540 25 £74

Devon and 
Somerset 
FRA

£2,600 £13,000 £6,500 £3,900 Not 
allocated

Not allocated 26 £76m

Kent and 
Medway 
FRA

£1,400 £18,360 £7,344 £7,344 £1,836 £5,508 plus 
£300 per 
additional 
Member

25 £73m

New Forest 
DC

£5,760 £19,595 
(Leader)

£9,798 
(portfolio 
holder)

£2,019 - 
£5,437

Not 
identified

£7,349 
(reduced if a 
group has less 
than 10% of 
seats)

Max 10 in 
Cabinet
58 total

£84m

P
age 65



Annex 1 (Report to Standards and Governance Committee)

Fareham 
BC

£6,465 £19397 
(Leader)

£10,776 
(portfolio 
holder)

£808 - 
£9,698

£161 - 
£808

£1,616 - 
£6,465 
(according to 
size of Group

Max 10 in 
Cabinet 
31 total

£43.2m

Winchester 
City 
Council

£5,580 £16,734 
 (Leader)

£9,129  
(deputy 
Leader)

£1,521 - 
£7,605

£7,605 Max 10 in 
Cabinet 
45 total

£30.7m

 

P
age 66



Purpose:  Noted

Date 5 DECEMBER 2017 

Title UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION AND 
SUBJECT ACCESS AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 
RECEIVED

Report of Chief Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides:

 An overview of the requirements of the new General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR), which will come into effect on the 25 May 2018 
replacing the Data Protection directive.

 A summary of our plans to ensure we will be compliant. 
 A summary of the number and response times to Subject Access (Data 

Protection) and Freedom of Information Requests received into the 
Service. 

THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) – AN OVERVIEW

2. The GDPR aims primarily to give control back to citizens and residents over 
their personal data and to simplify the regulatory environment for international 
business by unifying the regulation within the EU. When the GDPR takes 
effect, it will replace the Data Protection directive. Below is a summary of the 
main differences between the GDPR and the Data Protection Act.

3. Many of the concepts and principles of the new regulation are much the same 
as those in the current Data Protection Act.  The overall theme for the GDPR 
is privacy by design and data minimisation. It is designed to help individuals 
better control their data. Organisations must demonstrate that they only collect 
the minimum data required to meet the purpose and that purpose should be 
considered in the first instance. There is more emphasis on the documentation 
that data controllers keep to demonstrate their accountability. 

4. The current eight Data Protection principles have been reduced to six.  In 
summary, these are that data belonging to individuals must 
[...]
plications are currently being assessed.

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

20. The proposals in this report are compatible with the provisions of equality and 
human rights legislation.  

RISK ANALYSIS

21. Failure to comply with GDPR will put the Service at risk of incurring significant 
financial penalties, and reputational damage, both with our staff and the public. 
Furthermore, compensation can be given to those individuals whose 
information has been compromised or unlawfully released.

RECOMMENDATION

22. That the future obligations under the new General Data Protection 
Regulation are noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Guide to the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) – Information 
Commissioners Office 

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-
regulation-gdpr

Contact: 

Sam Fairman, Performance Review Manager, Samuel.fairman@hantsfire.gov.uk, 
07918 887502

Page 70

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr
mailto:Samuel.fairman@hantsfire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 2018/19 Budget Update
	Budget Appendix A

	8 Fire as a Health Asset
	9 Performance Report
	Performance Report appendix A

	10 HFRA Members' Allowances Scheme
	Allowances appendix S&G Report

	11 Update on The General Data Protection Regulation and Subject Access and Freedom of Information Requests Received
	13 Principal Officer Local Pay Award



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority held at The Solent 
Sky Museum, Southampton on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Christopher Carter

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
* Councillor Roz Chadd
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley
*  Councillor Sharon Mintoff

* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor David Simpson
*  Councillor Luke Stubbs
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Lena Samuels and Michael Lane. 

46.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted

The Chairman welcomed Michael Lane (Police and Crime Commissioner) who 
had a standing invitation to the meeting, and Lena Samuels, (Chair of Council of 
Governors; South Central Ambulance Service) who had been invited to observe 
the meeting. 

47.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

48.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed. 

It was noted that consideration would be given as to how to take the governance 
review improvement plan forward at a future CMT meeting (Minute 42 refers). 

49.  DEPUTATIONS 

No requests to make a deputation had been received.
 

50.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman paid tribute to former Hampshire County Council Leader, Ken 
Thornber who had recently passed away. 



The Chairman updated Members on the Service Conference, on Celebrating 
Success and the Chairman’s Award and on progress of the update to the 
Combination Order. He noted that this was retiring Chief Fire Officer Dave 
Curry’s final Authority meeting. 

With regard to the Combination Order, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
confirmed that he was pleased to hear an option for him to formally join the 
Authority was now available and that he was as yet undecided on the direction 
he would take. In the meantime, he welcomed the opportunity to attend Authority 
meetings. 

51.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS 

Councillor Carter gave an update on the CFA conference. Councillor Vaughan 
reported on a visit he had made to the Fire Commission. Councillor Price 
updated Members on the activity of the Pension Board, in particular on an issue 
relating to pension contribution refunds for a small number of individuals leaving 
the scheme. 

Councillor Chadd asked all Members to let her know of any items they felt could 
be included in the member awareness programme. 

52.  2018/19 BUDGET UPDATE 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
2018/19 budget. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the budget monitoring position, including an 
overspend on ICT provision and it was confirmed that the outcome of an 
investigation into this would be presented to the Standards and Governance 
Committee in January 2018. 

A number of key points were raised and discussed, including the increase in 
planned maintenance and the impact on capacity of holding vacancies. It was 
noted that the additional investment in the estate would prioritise areas that 
would save the most money in the longer term. The vacancies being held were 
part of planned staffing changes and did not impact on operational capacity. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Authority approve the assumptions made within this report, which 
will be used as the basis for 2018/19 Budget setting

2. That the RCCO be reduced in order to balance the budget, after all other 
savings and adjustments have been taken into account.

3. That £1.2m funding from the Capital Payments Reserve for estate 
maintenance is approved and the provision of £350,000 included in the 
2018/19 budget be removed completely. 



4. That the Authority notes the over spend on the ICT Transformation 
Programme and agrees that this can be met from the under spend in 
other service areas during the year. 

5. That the Authority endorses the two reviews that have been 
commissioned in respect of the ICT over spend and agrees that these 
should be reported to a special Standards and Governance Committee in 
January 2018.

53.  FIRE AS A HEALTH ASSET 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Fire Officer regarding Fire as a 
health asset. 

A number of elements of the programme were highlighted, including the 
provision of emergency first aid, co-responding, the ability to assist elderly fall 
victims, and assisting the police and ambulance services to gain entry to 
property. This was welcomed by the Authority and Members were keen to 
become more directly involved where appropriate to do so. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was

RESOLVED:

1. That the Fire as a Health Asset work is noted by Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority, as making a positive difference to our partner 
organisations, to the people of Hampshire and ultimately delivering 
savings for the public purse.

54.  PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Fire Officer providing an update on 
performance of the Service. 

The report was introduced and the new format and layout was highlighted to 
Members. A number of performance areas were highlighted, in particular relating 
to response times and the recording of arson. It was confirmed that response 
times were being keenly focussed upon and that arson was a criminal 
categorisation determined in court, therefore it was more appropriate to record 
whether a fire was deliberately started. It was also confirmed that fires started as 
a result of defective white goods were recorded. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was

RESOLVED:

1. That having reviewed the performance detailed in Appendix A, the 
Authority notes the strategies for improvement. 



55.  HFRA MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

The Authority received a report of the Clerk regarding the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme. 

The recommendations of the Standards and Governance Committee were 
considered and agreed with an addition to clarify the indexation of the 
allowances in future years. It was 

RESOLVED:

1. That noting and having regard to the outcomes of the review of Members’ 
Allowances by the Working Group, including the input of IRP members, as 
set out in the report, the Authority adopts an updated Members’ 
Allowances Scheme consisting of:

2. A Basic Allowance of £6000 per Member, per annum.

3. Special Responsibility Allowances for each role as set out below:

Role SRA Formula SRA monetary value 
(based on £6000 Basic 
Allowance)

Chairman of the Authority 2 x Basic £12,000
Vice-Chairman of the Authority 0.5 x Basic £3000
Standards and Governance 
Committee Chairman

0.25 x Basic £1500

Standards and Governance 
Committee Vice-Chairman

0.125 x Basic £750

Principal* Opposition 
Spokesperson

0.5 x Basic £3000

Other* Opposition 
Spokesperson

0.125 x Basic £750

 * Principal Opposition Spokesperson being the nominated spokesperson for the largest 
opposition Group. Should there be multiple opposition Groups of equal size, the 
nominated spokespersons to share equally the combined allowances for a “Principal” 
and “Other” spokesperson i.e 0.3125 x Basic each. For this purpose, an opposition 
Group has no minimum size and may consist of a single Member.  

Should a Member be appointed to more than one role for which an SRA is 
payable, only one (the higher) SRA may be claimed.

4. Increases in the rate of Allowances to be indexed according to the 
national Local Government Pay Award for a period up to the end of the 
financial year 2020/21. Such indexing shall exclude any factors or 
additional increases which are intended to increase the lower parts of the 
NJC pay framework in order to achieve compliance with the national living 
wage or otherwise. 

5. Payment of allowances under the Scheme (including appropriate 
adjustments to take into account payments already received) to be 
backdated to 13 June 2017. 



6. That the SRA for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Standards and 
Governance Committee be reviewed in the 2018/19 municipal year, when 
a more accurate assessment of the workload for the Committee is 
possible.

56.  UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION AND 
SUBJECT ACCESS AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 
RECEIVED 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Fire Officer regarding the new 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), which will come into effect on the 
25 May 2018 replacing the Data Protection directive.

The importance of the new regulations was acknowledged by the Authority and it 
was confirmed that further detailed briefings would be arranged in due course. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was 

RESOLVED:

1. That the future obligations under the new General Data Protection 
Regulation are noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

57.  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 27 November 2017. 

It was acknowledged that the recommendation to the Authority at Minute 18 had 
been resolved under the Members’ Allowances Item. 

58.  PRESENTATION TO CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Prior to moving to the proposed exclusion of the press and public, the Chairman 
took the opportunity to present retiring Chief Fire Officer, Dave Curry, a 
certificate recognising his contribution to the Service. 

Mr Curry thanked the Authority and reflected on his time with Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue Service and the strengths of the Service. 

59.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, being information relating to any individual which should 
not be disclosed for the reasons set out in the report.



60.  PRINCIPAL OFFICER LOCAL PAY AWARD 

The Authority received an exempt report of the Director of Human Resources 
reporting the consideration a Principal Officer Local Pay Award by the Principal 
Officer Pay Group. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was 

RESOLVED:

That the Principal Officer Pay Group’s recommendation is approved by 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

Chairman, 


